
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.30 pm on 11 January 2024 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mark Hooper (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Tony Fish, 
Terry Piccolo, Neil Speight and James Thandi 
 
Georgina Bonsu (Thurrock Lifestyle Solutions) and Kim James (Healthwatch 
Thurrock Representative) 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors John Cecil, James Halden, Mark Hurrell, Augustine Ononaji and 
Joycelyn Redsell 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Minutes 

 
5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 2 
November 2023. 
 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
3.   Urgent Items 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interests   



 
 

  
5.   HealthWatch  

 
 

 
6.   Updates from Mid and South Essex Trust  

 
13 - 30 

 
7.   EPUT Update - Powerpoint Presentation  

 
 

 
8.   Integrated Health and Wellbeing Centres (IMWCs) and co-

location opportunities across Thurrock  
 

31 - 38 

 
9.   The Mid and South Essex Primary Care Access Recovery Plan  

 
39 - 46 

 
10.   Commissioning Report - Domiciliary Care  

 
47 - 82 

 
11.   Work Programme  

 
83 - 86 

 
 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 3 January 2024 



Information for members of the public and councillor
[...]
s not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mark Hooper (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Terry Piccolo, Neil Speight and James Thandi 
 

  Georgina Bonsu – Thurrock Lifestyle Solutions 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor Tony Fish 
Kim James (Healthwatch) 
Diane Sarkar – Chief Nurse and Quality Officer Mid and South 
Essex NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 

In attendance:  William Guy, Director of Primary Care in Mid and South Essex 
Aleksandra Mecan, NHS MID AND SOUTH ESSEX IC 
Jim Nicholson, Independent Chair – Thurrock Safeguarding 
Adults Board 
Fiona Ryan, Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation Trust 
Mark Tebbs, Thurrock CVS 
Ian Wake, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
21. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 31 August 2023 were approved as a correct record.  
 

22. Urgent Items  
 
The Chair provided an update to the Committee in relation to the Obesity and 
Mental Health Working Groups. He confirmed it has been a challenge to get 
officers to facilitate these groups, he has however been assured that by 
January officers will be available to support these groups. The updates 
expected in March from the working groups will therefore not be available.  
  
The Chair also confirmed in relation to the Integrated Medical Centres 
(IMC’s), it was decided in 2017 the Orsett hospital will close but not before the 
IMC’s were in place. To date only one IMC is up and running and that is the 
one in Corringham. It looks like the Grays IMC will be on the Thurrock 
Hospital site which is good. The Tilbury IMC business case was rejected due 
to cost, Tilbury has a high level of need as the life expectancy there is 12 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



years shorter than any other part of Thurrock. Purfleet has the largest growing 
population in the Thurrock area. 
  
At the 19 July 2023 Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting members were informed that a Plan B would be d
[...]
ot now. The Chair urged the Trust to deal with 
this as a matter of urgency. 

  
 

29. Work Programme  
 
  
The Chair asked the Committee to agree to the next meeting on 11 January 
2024 starting at 6.30pm. The Committee members agreed. 
  
Councillor Speight requested a report on the LGBT Community services. He 
stated that it may fit under the EPUT update. Councillor Speight raised that 
lots of distressed families are concerned that support services for the LGBT 
Community are not being well-run. The Chair suggested this could be brought 
to the March meeting. The Executive Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
stated that someone from the NHS specialist provision team would probably 
be the right person to bring this back. 
  
Councillor Polley raised that the waiting times for neurodivergent children 
diagnoses is two years plus. The Executive Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health suggested this may be for the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to look at and he suggested Councillor Polley discusses 
this with Councillor Carter. 
  

Page 10



 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.13 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Version - Final 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Briefing Note: An update from Mid and South Essex NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 
 
Purpose of the 
briefing note: 

To answer previous questions from members and provide 
updates on operational data from Mid and South Essex NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 
 
1.1 This briefing provides an update on topics of questioning from members at the 

previous HOSC meeting on 2 November 2023 
 

1.2 Update on maternity action plan for CQC:  
 

Background  
In June 2022, the CQC inspected the three maternity services across Mid and South 
Essex N
[...]
68 524900 ext 2992 
E-mail: mse.communications@nhs.net 
 

 

Page 30



Version – Final for publication 

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
11 January 2024 
 

Briefing Note: Integrated Health and Wellbeing Centres 
(IMWCs) and co-location opportunities 
across Thurrock. 

 
 
Purpose of the 
briefing note: 

The purpose of this briefing is to provide HOSC Members 
with an update on Integrated Health and Wellbeing Centres 
(IMWCs) Programme (1)                                                                                     
and opportunities for co-location in Thurrock (2). 

 
 

PART 1: Summary of progress of IMWC Programme 

In May 2017, a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) was signed between the 
council and NHS organisations in Thurrock. This anticipated the planned closure of 
Orsett hospital and represented a joint commitment to re-provide displaced services, 
at four locations: Corringham, Grays, Tilbury, Purfleet on Thames. The new buildings 
envisaged were subsequently named Integrated Medical Wellbeing Centres 
(IMWCs). This paper considers how to progress these shared objectives captured in 
the MoU against the backdrop of the local current health and care environment. The 
agreed outcomes partners committed to work towards can be summarised as 
follows: 
 
▪ An enhanced and more resilient Primary Care that attracts the best clinicians 

to Thurrock. 
▪ Bringing outpatient, diagnostic and other hospital services closer to the 

communities they serve, supporting centres of excellence where there is a 
clear evidence base and community support. 

▪ An integrated care model that encompasses primary, secondary, community 
and mental health care together with social care and community and third 
sector organisations. 

▪ A reduction in avoidable demand for hospital and residential care services. 
▪ Improving the health and wellbeing of the people of Thurrock by working 

collectively to tackling the causes of ill health. 
 

Ultimate
[...]
ngly will support this. 
 
 
For any questions regarding this briefing note, please contact: 
 
Name: Aleksandra Mecan, Thurrock Alliance Director, Mid and South Essex    
Integrated Care Board 
Telephone: N/A 
E-mail: mseicb-thu.primarycare@nhs.net 
 
 

Page 38



Version - Final 

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Briefing Note: The Mid and South Essex Primary Care 
Access Recovery Plan 

 
 
Purpose of the 
briefing note: 

The purpose of this briefing note is to provide members with 
an overview of the Mid and South Essex ICB Primary Care 
Access Recovery Plan and specific developments that are 
being progressed within Thurrock. This paper is for noting 
only. 

 
 
1.1 The briefing provides the national and local context of the Primary Care 

Access Recovery Plan. 
 

1.2 The briefing describes the approach being adopted by NHS Mid and South 
Essex ICB to improve access to primary care services. 
 

1.3 The briefing reflects upon the previous analysis undertaken by the Thurrock 
Public Health team (An analysis of survey results describing patient 
satisfaction with GP access and quality in Thurrock and the factors which may 
influence this). The briefing identifies specific measures being undertaken in 
Thurrock to address some of the findings of this report.  

 
 
 
For any questions regarding this briefing note, please contact: 
 
Name: Aleksandra Mecan, Alliance Director, Thurrock  
            William Guy, Director of Primary Care NHS Mid and South Essex ICB 
E-mail: a.mecan@nhs.net  
            william.guy@nhs.net              
              
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:a.mecan@nhs.net
mailto:william.guy@nhs.net


Version - Final 

Primary Care Access Recovery Programme 
 
1.0 Introduction 

Every weekday in Mid and South Essex (MSE), primary medical services 
undertake 25,000 consultations for our population. Beyond core consultations, 
primary medical care is responsible for significant amounts of unrecorded 
interaction
[...]
a detailed in this legislation.   

 
Domiciliary care is commonly referred to as home care and the terms are used 
interchangeably.  Domiciliary care services are regulated by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) and cover a wide range of activities, including (but not limited to) 
the provision of personal care such as assistance with washing/bathing, getting 
dressed, going to the toilet as well as support with nutrition and hydration.  These 
services are delivered in the person’s home and seek to support people to remain in 
the community.   
 
Domiciliary care can also extend to reablement services (help to regain or retain 
skills and confidence) for people leaving hospital or seeking care and support for the 
first time.  Reablement services seek to delay or reduce the need for ongoing care 
and support. 
 
Current contracting arrangements for domiciliary care come to an end on 31 March 
2025.  This report seeks the view of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and then subsequently Cabinet, on the proposed recommendation that 
the procurement of these services commences in February 2024 for a contract start 
date of 01 April 2025.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 

Version - Final 
 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That HOSC support the tender of domiciliary care services to meet our 

statutory requirements under the Care Act (2014).  This includes both 
the core domiciliary care service, reablement and the Out of Hours 
service. 

 
1.2 That HOSC support the recommendation to delegate the award of the 

contract to the Executive Director for Adults, Housing and Health in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Health, Adult’s Health, 
Community and Public Protection. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 We have a statutory responsibility to meet eligible need (Care Act 2014).  

Although other types of community-based support such as supported living, 
extra care and shared lives schemes are also regulated under CQC’s 
domi
[...]

 
3.2.10 As providers move to the role of partner, the commissioning approach will 

also adapt to reflect this.  The possibility of moving the commissioning of 
services from an hourly basis to allocating a set amount of core hours per 
area will be explored – allowing the provider to operate as a trusted assessor, 
staffing with some security and having inherent flexibility to adapt and deliver 
care to people whose needs may fluctuate/change over time e.g. reductions 
as people re-able/recover, increases in response to an episode of illness. 

 
3.2.11 An implementation timetable of this option is attached as Appendix 4.  As 

service developments will be shaped by learning, this is subject to change.  
However, the timeframes show when the learning outcomes should be 

Page 55



 

Version - Final 
 

available and how and when we will work alongside the successful providers.  
As stated in 3.3.4, the current provider market is currently not at the point that 
it could deliver our aspirations and services in a different way.  The tender will 
be used to test and secure future partners who understand what the Alliance 
plans to achieve and have the capability to adapt over time. 

 
3.2.12 As can be seen from Appendix 4, the implementation of domiciliary care 

contracts is complex.  As such, it is recommended that delegated authority to 
award the contract is given to the Executive Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Health, Adult’s Health, 
Community and Public Protection.  This will allow a sufficient window of time 
between contract award and contract commencement, during which the 
necessary handover and onboarding activity can take place to ensure a 
smooth and effective transition of care to the new service model and possibly 
new providers (depending on outcome of the tender).  Risk in the delivery of 
care is at its highest during a period of change, as such delegated authority 
will allow a longer han
[...]
ers 

Updates from Mid and South Essex NHS 
Foundation Trust 

NHS Report  Members 

Phlebotomy Update NHS Report Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

 11 January 2024 

Integrated Medical Centres Update Report Aleksandra Mecan (NHS Report) Members 

The Mid and South Essex Primary Care 
Access Recovery Plan 

NHS Report Officers  

EPUT Update  Paul Scott and Alex Green (NHS Report) Members 

Commissioning Report - Domiciliary Care Sarah Turner Officers 

Updates from Mid and South Essex Trust Fiona Ryan (NHS Report)  Members 

HealthWatch Kim James Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

7 March 2024 

Integrated Medical Centres Update Report Aleksandra Mecan Members 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, 
Adult Social Care, Community and Public 
Protection 

Cllr Coxshall Members 

Updates from Mid and South Essex Trust Fiona Ryan Members 

P
age 84



SERICC Rebekah Brant / Sheila Coates Members 

Dentistry Tbc Members 

Advocacy to include Healthwatch Tbc Members 

Co-Production Ceri Armstrong Members 

LGBT Community Services Tbc Members 

HealthWatch Kim James Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

Briefing Notes 

   

 
Working Groups 
 
1. Mental Health Services 
2. Healthy Living  
 
Items to be included or plans for 2024/25 Work Programme: 
 
1.  Community Musculoskeletal (MSK) and Pain service Community Musculoskeletal (MSK)  
 
Clerk: Jenny Shade    
Last Updated:  August 2023 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	1 Minutes
	6 Updates from Mid and South Essex Trust
	8 Integrated Health and Wellbeing Centres (IMWCs) and co-location opportunities across Thurrock
	9 The Mid and South Essex Primary Care Access Recovery Plan
	10 Commissioning Report - Domiciliary Care
	Appendix 1  - Procurement Timeline
	Appendix 2 - Heat Maps of care delivery with locality boundaries identified.
	Appendix 3

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 January 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mark Hooper (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Tony Fish, Terry Piccolo, Neil Speight and James Thandi 
 

 Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative 
 

In attendance: Ian Wake, Executive Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
Nicki Abbott, Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation Trust  
Ceri Armstrong, Head of Transformation and Commissioning 
Andrea Clement, Assistant Director and Consultant in Public 
Health 
Mark Graver, Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation 
Trust  
Alexandra Green, Interim Executive Chief Operating Officer, 
EPUT 
Aleksandra Mecan, NHS Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation 
Trust  
Lynsey Rowe, Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation 
Trust  
Fiona Ryan, Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation Trust 
Paul Scott 
Rita Thakaria, Partnership Director Adult Community Health 
Services 
Claire Dixon, Scrutiny Officer 
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
30. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 2 November 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

31. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items of business.  
 

32. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

33. HealthWatch  
 



Kim James stated that a specific service had been commissioned for those 
patients trying to access gender realignment medications. Those patients 
would still receive their primary care service at their own general practitioners 
surgery but would go to this specific service for their medication.  
 

34. Updates from Mid and South Essex Trust  
 
An update report was provided to members on operational data from Mid and 
South Essex NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
Members received an update on phlebotomy service, estate and capital works 
and an update on the maternity improvement plan following the CQC 
inspection. 
  
The following points were raised: 
  
Phlebotomy 
  
       The chair stated he was pleased that the waiting times had been reduced 

from 6 to 8 weeks to 2 to 3 weeks but stated this still seemed a long time 
for a resident to have to wait. The chair questioned what the plans were to 
move to this to 1 day or next day appointment. 

       The chair questioned why more general practitioners were not carrying out 
blood testing in local surgeries. 

       The chair also questioned how much a general practitioner would be paid 
to carry out blood tests compared to private contractor. 

       The chair questioned why general practitioners were not attracted to 
undertaking this service. 

       Member questioned whether any progress had been made on community 
and volunteer blood testing service. Member also questioned who had 
been contacted so far as part of this initiative.  

       Member stated with the increase in the borough’s population the increased 
demand for blood testing should not have come as a surprise. The Trust 
should have been aware and preparation in regard to the planning of 
additional staff and facilities should have been ongoing. 

       Member asked what qualifications were required for someone to be 
permitted to take blood. 

       The chair stated he was pleased with the improvement in waiting times but 
there was still some way to go. 

       The chair asked for this item to remain on the work programme with an 
update at the March meeting. 
  

Estates and Capital Works 
  
       The chair questioned why there was a maintenance backlog at Orsett 

Hospital. 
       The chair raised his concerns with Basildon and Orsett Hospitals where 

people in Thurrock mostly attended and questioned what the time was to 
get those buildings up to a good standard.  



       The chair questioned whether the Trust was applying for more government 
funding to address issues. 

       The chair raised his concern on whether this was a lack of government 
funding or a bad management issue in terms of the local trust managing 
their estates.  

       Member questioned what the Trust had applied for in the last five years, 
whether this had been successful or not and if not, why had it been 
refused.  

       Member stated he wanted to see local politicians putting the pressure on 
and getting the results the residents of Thurrock deserved. 

       Member referred to the critical repairs at Orsett Hospital and questioned 
whether the strategy was for Orsett Hospital to fall down before anything 
was undertaken.  

       The chair asked for reassurance that Orsett Hospital building would not get 
in such a state that it would have to close. 

       The chair agreed to keep this item on the work programme with an update 
to be provided at the March committee. 

       The chair stated the council would work together with the Trust, apply 
political pressure to ensure the Trust received fundings. 

  
Maternity 
  
       The chair questioned when the next CQC inspection would take place. 
       The chair commented that it was good to hear improvements were being 

made and moving in the right direction. 
       Member also commented on the good progress being made and members 

had acknowledged that. 
       Healthwatch stated that a piece of work was being undertaken with service 

users that had used the maternity unit to gauge experiences and thoughts, 
this piece of work also included Dads. A report would be shared with 
members. 

       Member referred to a safeguarding matter and the chair agreed a report 
could have been brought to committee for discussion but was keen that 
lessens had been learnt, actions had been undertaken and to ensure that 
this did not happen again. 

       The chair referred to “cancer care” and questioned what actions had been 
taken to improve those waiting times and for an update on the current 
situation. 

       Member asked for some clarification on the topics to be discussed at next 
week’s Public Board meeting. 
  

Action 
  
Action 9 - Update on backlog maintenance, phlebotomy services and 
community care beds to be provided at the next meeting. The update to 
include:  
a.    Costing information of phlebotomy services provided by GP practices and 

external providers; 



b.    Funding the Trust has applied for in the last five years (with a focus on 
backlog maintenance), how much funding has been successfully received 
and the reasons for any funding refusals.   

c.     Options / locations of community care beds. 

35. EPUT Update - PowerPoint Presentation  
 
A presentation was provided on EPUT to members, this presentation be 
viewed from the following link: 
  
(Public Pack)Item 7 - EPUT Presentation Agenda Supplement for Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11/01/2024 18:30 
(thurrock.gov.uk) 
The following points were raised: 
  
       Members thanked officers for the very informative and well-presented 

presentation. 
       Member stated the report had not mentioned finances and questioned 

whether there were any significant pressures being faced. 
       Member stated there were a lot of good will in Thurrock who would support 

good causes and urged that members are contacted to help in any way 
that they could.  

       Member referred to self-harming and questioned whether the main focus 
had been around ligature. 

       Member referred to the unbelievable facility of the walk-in centre at 
Basildon mental health crisis unit. 

       Member noted that the joint response ambulance may not be staffed 
completely as intended and questioned the figures on usage.  

       Member questioned whether the joint response ambulance replaced the 
Police street cars following the change in the Police criteria around 
responding to mental health calls.  

       Member noted that sharing of information was not working well and could 
be very frustrating for users. Member questioned whether there were any 
plans for a new system. 

       Member asked for reassurance that every practicality had been looked 
into. 

       Member referred to “access to services” and questioned what the details 
were in regard to the different ways of undertaking this.  

       Member also questioned whether the increasing demand was being met. 
       Member questioned what challenges would be faced in developing the 

data for the framework for that period of time, from 2000 to 2023. 
       The Chair thanked officers for the presentation and stated he would email 

EPUT colleagues directly regarding specific questions as these were not 
covered due to meeting time constraints. Action 10 

  
At 8.31pm the Chair paused the meeting to allow guest presenters to leave. 
  
At 8.31pm, Jamie Andrews, Matt Auckburally, James Currell, Paul Scott, Nicki 
Abbot, Lynsey Rowe and Alex Green left the meeting. 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b20008/Item%207%20-%20EPUT%20Presentation%2011th-Jan-2024%2018.30%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committe.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b20008/Item%207%20-%20EPUT%20Presentation%2011th-Jan-2024%2018.30%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committe.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b20008/Item%207%20-%20EPUT%20Presentation%2011th-Jan-2024%2018.30%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committe.pdf?T=9


  
At 8.37pm the meeting reconvened.  
  
Action  
  
Action 10 - Councillor Hooper to email EPUT colleagues directly regarding 
specific questions as these were not covered due to meeting time constraints. 
 

36. Integrated Health and Wellbeing Centres (IMWCs) and co-location 
opportunities across Thurrock  
 
A report was provided to members with an update on the Integrated Health 
and Wellbeing Centres (IMWCs) Programme and the opportunities for co-
location in Thurrock. A correction was made to the paper that Corringham 
IMWC had 97% of the premises utilised with the space being used well. 
  
The following points were raised: 
  
       The chair stated his disappointment of the report and questioned why 

seven years since the start of the project NHS England had only now 
confirmed that this was not a workable plan. 

       The chair asked for some clarification on the Gray’s site as to why the 
works were not going ahead and questioned whether this was reliant on 
the sale of other assets. 

       The chair was bewildered that there was this plan but no money in place to 
deliver it.  

       The chair assumed and questioned that as there would now not be any 
centres, Orsett Hospital would remain open to a high standard which had 
been part of the original plan. 

       The chair asked for assurances that Orsett Hospital would remain 
maintained. 

       Member raised her concern that the ICB were being under challenged and 
that a further closer investigation needed to be undertaken.  

       Member raised her concerns that she had no confidence that Orsett 
Hospital would remain open. 

       Member referred to the void primary care space in the section of the report 
and stated that buildings referred to in Stifford Clays and Ockenden were 
not fit for purpose. 

       Member raised his anger and frustrations but had confidence that Ian 
Wake’s team would succeed in their plans to provide a decent service. 
The team would have members support and discussed how this would be 
communicated to communities. 

       Member stated the situation now required a public inquiry to take place, to 
identify what, why and how this had happened and demand answers. 

       Member questioned why the Corringham IMWC did not offer evening 
appointments. 

       Member stated his disappointment but had not been surprised and 
questioned why the portfolio holder was not working to get results.  



       Member stated there was no public confidence that these services would 
be there in the future.  

       Member stated the committee should hear from those that had been 
involved and accountable.  

       Member stated that with no money to maintain Orsett Hospital would this 
close and asked for reassurances that this should not be the case, that 
Orsett Hospital would maintain in a safe manner until it closed. 

       Member stated in hindsight, details and the financial viability should have 
been carried out before the project started.  

       Kim James stated that feedback received was that promises to residents 
had not been kept, a lot of money had been spent but nothing to show for 
it, it was clear residents need those services. Also that the blame was 
being put on the council rather than the NHS. The expectation from 
residents was that Thurrock residents never got anything. 

  
At 9.20pm, the chair extended standing orders to 10pm. 
  
At 9.21pm, Fiona Ryan left the meeting. 
  
       Member referred to capital funding and questioned how much was 

received in previous years. 
       Member stated that Orsett Hospital was a centre piece of health care in 

Thurrock and residents did not deserve to be put in a high-risk situation.  
       Member stated an apology was due and consideration of NHS England 

paying compensation. 
       Member thanked officers for the work that had been undertaken and 

appreciated those efforts. 
       Member questioned whether the committee had powers to call in 

witnesses, those NHS staff who had signed off on business cases who 
needed to be responsive to the committee’s questions. It was agreed that 
the Chair and Vice Char would liaise with the portfolio holder. Action 12 

       Member raised her concern that those parcels of land set aside for the 
centres could be lost. 

       Member questioned what monies had been ringfenced. 
       Member stated all the uncertainties were unfair for staff delivering services 

at Orsett Hospital. 
       Member stated this could have an impact on the fellowship program. 
       Member stated this required the help and support from the portfolio holder. 
  
At 9.33pm, Mark Graver left the meeting. 
  
       The chair made a statement to which members commented on. 
  
Actions 
  
Action 11 - Update on the alternative provisions for the Integrated Health and 
Wellbeing Centres (IMWCs), Orsett Hospital risk stratification and the 
occupancy and opening hours of the Corringham IMWC to be provided at the 
next meeting.  



  
Action 12 – The chair and vice chair to liaise with the Cabinet Member for 
Health, Adults Health and Community regarding holding NHS England to 
account for its decisions on the IMWC programme (potential call for witnesses 
at the next meeting, in line with the scrutiny procedures). 
  

37. The Mid and South Essex Primary Care Access Recovery Plan  
 
An update report was provided to members with an overview of the Mid and 
South Essex ICB Primary Care Access Recovery Plan and specific 
developments that were being progressed within Thurrock.  
  
The following points were raised: 
  
       The Chair thanked officer for the report. 
       Member referred to the proposed Modern General Practice Model and 

questioned whether the use of the on-line tool would be seen as being 
problematic and specifically problematic in Thurrock. 

       Member raised concerns on communication, how messages were handled 
and stated it appeared to make it harder for residents to get appointments. 

       Member questioned how the new tool would change those previous 
experiences that residents had encountered in the past.  

       Member questioned who decided on what type of appointments should 
each practice offer. 

  
At 10.00pm, the chair extended standing orders to 10.30pm. 
  

38. Commissioning Report - Domiciliary Care  
 
The report presented outlined the current contracting arrangements for 
domiciliary care which was due to come to an end on 31 March 2025, the 
report sought the view of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and then subsequently Cabinet, on the proposed recommendation 
that the procurement of these services commenced in February 2024 for a 
contract start date of 1 April 2025. 
  
The following points were raised: 
  
       Members agreed this was a good report and thanked officers. 
       Member questioned the funding in relation to the “Transfer of Care Hub” 

which was currently being developed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.       That HOSC supported the tender of domiciliary care services to 

meet our statutory requirements under the Care Act (2014). This 
includes both the core domiciliary care service, reablement and 
the Out of Hours service. 

  



2.       That HOSC supported the recommendation to delegate the award 
of the contract to the Executive Director for Adults, Housing and 
Health in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Health, Adult’s 
Health, Community and Public Protection. 

  
39. Work Programme  

 
Members agreed to discuss the work programme outside of the meeting 
  
  
The full recording of this meeting can be viewed from the following link: 
  
Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 11 
January 2024, 6:30pm - Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts 
(public-i.tv) 
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 10.13 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/838056
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/838056
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/838056
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

